

(参考 For reference)

**2016年3月期決算発表補足資料**  
(Supplementary Materials for FY2016/3 Results)

2016/4/28  
NECネットエスアイ株式会社  
NEC Networks & System Integration Corporation

## 1. 連結決算概要 (Summary)

(億円, 100 million yen)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
受注高 Orders Received 前年同期比 Year on year	1,386	1,414	2,801	1,564	1,427	2,991	1,415	1,334	2,749	1,400	1,400	2,800
	+12%	+21%	+16%	+13%	+1%	+7%	-10%	-7%	-8%	-1%	+5%	+2%
売上高 Net Sales 前年同期比 Year on year	1,152	1,551	2,703	1,306	1,616	2,922	1,278	1,521	2,800	1,200	1,500	2,700
	+10%	+18%	+15%	+13%	+4%	+8%	-2%	-6%	-4%	-6%	-1%	-4%
売上総利益 Gross Profit 対売上高比率 to Sales	175	272	447	204	277	481	191	260	452			
	15.2%	17.5%	16.5%	15.6%	17.2%	16.5%	15.0%	17.1%	16.1%			
営業利益 Operating Income 対売上高比率 to Sales	42	102	144	45	117	162	35	106	141	30	105	135
	3.6%	6.6%	5.3%	3.4%	7.2%	5.5%	2.8%	7.0%	5.0%	2.5%	7.0%	5.0%
経常利益 Ordinary Income	42	103	145	47	115	162	36	105	141	30	105	135
親会社株主に帰属 する当期純利益 Profit attributable to owners of parent 対売上高比率 to Sales	27	56	83	27	51	78	19	41	60	16	64	80
	2.3%	3.6%	3.1%	2.1%	3.2%	2.7%	1.5%	2.7%	2.1%	1.3%	4.3%	3.0%

## 2. セグメント別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Segment) (\*1)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
企業ネットワーク Enterprises Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	417	539	956	538	551	1,089	528	571	1,099	570	590	1,160
	-	-	-	+29%	+2%	+14%	-2%	+4%	+1%	+8%	+3%	+6%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	419	407	827	433	423	856	347	322	669	330	330	660
	-	-	-	+3%	+4%	+4%	-20%	-24%	-22%	-5%	+3%	-1%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 前年同期比 Year on year	523	425	948	568	430	998	510	402	912	480	440	920
	-	-	-	+8%	+1%	+5%	-10%	-7%	-9%	-6%	+9%	+1%
その他 Others	27	43	70	25	23	48	29	40	69	20	40	60
合計 Total 前年同期比 Year on year	1,386	1,414	2,801	1,564	1,427	2,991	1,415	1,334	2,749	1,400	1,400	2,800
	+12%	+21%	+16%	+13%	+1%	+7%	-10%	-7%	-8%	-1%	+5%	+2%

## 3. セグメント別連結売上高 (Sales by Segment) (\*1)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
企業ネットワーク Enterprises Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	413	535	948	481	547	1,028	510	586	1,096	530	600	1,130
	-	-	-	+16%	+2%	+8%	+6%	+7%	+7%	+4%	+2%	+3%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 前年同期比 Year on year	403	460	863	412	450	862	356	337	693	320	350	670
	-	-	-	+2%	-2%	0%	-14%	-25%	-20%	-10%	+4%	-3%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 前年同期比 Year on year	314	512	826	384	584	968	394	569	963	330	530	860
	-	-	-	+22%	+14%	+17%	+3%	-3%	-1%	-16%	-7%	-11%
その他 Others	23	44	67	29	36	64	19	29	48	20	20	40
合計 Total 前年同期比 Year on year	1,152	1,551	2,703	1,306	1,616	2,922	1,278	1,521	2,800	1,200	1,500	2,700
	+10%	+18%	+15%	+13%	+4%	+8%	-2%	-6%	-4%	-6%	-1%	-4%

## 4. セグメント別連結営業利益 (Operating Income and Loss by Segment) (\*1)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
企業ネットワーク Enterprises Networks 対売上高比率 to Sales	29	45	74	30	44	75	34	55	89	38	57	95
	7.0%	8.4%	7.8%	6.3%	8.1%	7.3%	6.7%	9.3%	8.1%	7.2%	9.5%	8.4%
キャリアネットワーク Carrier Networks 対売上高比率 to Sales	29	37	66	29	40	69	14	21	35	18	23	41
	7.2%	8.0%	7.6%	7.1%	8.9%	8.0%	4.0%	6.2%	5.1%	5.6%	6.6%	6.1%
社会インフラ Social Infrastructures 対売上高比率 to Sales	18	63	81	25	70	95	26	69	95	16	64	80
	5.8%	12.3%	9.9%	6.6%	12.0%	9.9%	6.6%	12.1%	9.9%	4.8%	12.1%	9.3%
その他 Others	3	2	5	1	-20	1	2	2	4	-42	-39	-81
消去/全社 Elimination/Corporate	-38	-45	-83	-41	-38	-79	-41	-40	-82			
合計 Total 対売上高比率 to Sales	42	102	144	45	117	162	35	106	141	30	105	135
	3.6%	6.6%	5.3%	3.4%	7.2%	5.5%	2.8%	7.0%	5.0%	2.5%	7.0%	5.0%

## 5. 事業内容別連結受注高 (Orders Received by Business Type) (\*1)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
SI / 工事 SI / Infrastructure Construction	967	967	1,934	1,150	976	2,125	1,006	871	1,877			
サポート サービス Support Service	419	448	867	414	452	866	409	463	872			
合計 Total	1,386	1,414	2,801	1,564	1,427	2,991	1,415	1,334	2,749			

## 6. 事業内容別連結売上高 (Sales by Business Type) (\*1)

	2014年3月期(FY2014/3)			2015年3月期(FY2015/3)			2016年3月期(FY2016/3)			2017年3月期(予想) FY2017/3 (Forecast)		
	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year	上期 1H	下期 2H	通期 Full Year
SI / 工事 SI / Infrastructure Construction	760	1,099	1,860	892	1,168	2,060	872	1,092	1,964			
サポート サービス Support Service	392	451	844	414	447	862	406	430	836			
合計 Total	1,152	1,551	2,703	1,306	1,616	2,922	1,278	1,521	2,800			

\*1)

当第1四半期連結会計期間より、従来「その他」セグメントに含まれていた「キャリアネットワーク事業」セグメントに含めるなどの変更を行いました。上記14/3期、および15/3期セグメント数値は、当該事象による変更を反映させたものに組替えて表示しております。

The Group implemented the realignment of domestic subsidiaries to facilitate the efficient management of group companies, such as the integration (absorption-type merger) of Toyo Networks & System Integration Co., Ltd by NEC Magnus Communications, Ltd. As a result, changes were made to the consolidated financial results from the 1Q of FY March 2016, such as the inclusion of Toyo Networks & System Integration, which had been included in the "others" segment previously, in the "Carrier Networks" segment, which includes NEC Magnus Communications. Segment information for the FY March 2014 and FY March 2015 has been changed to reflect the change in the content of business segments.